Net current assets 348.0 5.0

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 22 (184.6) (162.9)
Borrowings 18 (645.3) (292.2)
Lease liabilities 19 (59.5) -
Retirement benefit obligations 29 - (16.5)
Deferred tax liability 24 (156.4) (99.9)
Provisions 23 (6.8) (6.0)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (93.6) (110.3)

(1,146.2) (687.8)

Total liabilities (1,389.7) (968.1)

Net assets 671.2 583.2

Equity
Called up share capital 25 10.0 10.0
Hedge reserve 4.1 0.5
Special reserve 34.9 34.9
Other reserves 8.4 9.4
Retained earnings 613.8 528.4

Total equity 671.2 583.2

Martin Rolfe Alistair Borthwick
Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer

Balance sheet

The financial statements (Company No. 04129273) were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 22 October 2020 and signed
on its behalf by:

IFRS 16 was adopted on 1 April 2019 for statutory reporting without restating prior year figures. As a result, the primary financial statements are
shown on an IFRS 16 basis at 31 March 2020 and on an IAS 17 basis at 31 March 2019. Further details are provided in note 32.

Financial statements  NATS (En Route) plc

38

for the year ended 31 March

£m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2018 10.0 1.0 34.9 10.5 616.2 672.6

Profit for the year - - - - 71.8 71.8

Other comprehensive loss for the year - (0.5) - (1.1) (102.6) (104.2)

Total comprehensive loss for the year - (0.5) - (1.1) (30.8) (32.4)

Dividends paid - - - - (57.0) (57.0)

At 31 March 2019 10.0 0.5 34.9 9.4 528.4 583.2

At 1 April 2019 10.0 0.5 34.9 9.4 528.4 583.2

Profit for the year - - - - 3.5 3.5

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year - 3.6 - (1.0) 138.9 141.5

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year - 3.6 - (1.0) 142.4 145.0

Dividends paid - - - - (57.0) (57.0)

At 31 March 2020 10.0 4.1 34.9 8.4 613.8 671.2

1 Other reserves arose on completion of the PPP transaction in July 2001.  The special reserve arose from a capital reduction in May 2003.

Statement of changes in equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company

Share capital
Hedge

reserve
Special

reserve1
Other

reserves1
Retained
earnings Total

Financial statements  NATS (En Route) plc

39

for the year ended 31 March

2020 2019
Notes £m £m

Net cash from operating activities 26 211.6 277.6

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received on short term investments 1.2 1.3
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets (148.0) (151.6)